

03.06.2026

Present : Mr. Sachin Bansal, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff alongwith plaintiff in person.

Mr. Varun Lochab, Ld. Proxy Counsel for main counsel Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Chauhan for defendant alongwith defendant in person.

Mr. Sumit Syal, Deputy Manager from Punjab National Bank, Adarsh Nagar Branch is present.

PW-2 Ram Khilari Yadav is also present.

This is the second call. At the first call, counsel for the plaintiff was not present and only Ms. Aarti Sharma, Proxy Counsel for plaintiff was present and she intended to examine the bank official which was objected by Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Chauhan, counsel for defendant present at that time on the ground that statement is intended to be tendered but the same was never made part of record. At this call, counsel for the plaintiff makes the clarification.

Record is perused.

It is gained that vide order dated 11.03.2026, this court had granted two effective opportunities to conclude PE after recalling order dated 08.08.2024. Record shows that on that day, in fact only PW-2 Ram Khilari Yadav and PW-3 one of the witness from PNB already examined on 09.08.2019 and 28.09.2019 respectively are to be produced by plaintiff for cross examination. So definitely the submissions made by proxy counsel for plaintiff were incorrect and correct position seems also not to be informed by counsel for defendant.

Now, since counsel for the defendant is not present, PW2 Ram Khilari Yadav present into the court is discharged unexamined and he is bound down for next date.

Contd...

PW-3 Mr. Tara Chand, Manager, Punjab National Bank examined on 28.09.2019 is not present and it is informed by Mr. Sumit Syal present from Punjab National Bank that Mr. Tara Chand is no more posted in Adarsh Nagar Branch of Punjab National Bank.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that in such circumstances, fresh examination of the Manager /concerned official of Punjab National Bank be permitted. This submission shall be considered on next date.

Mr. Sumit Syal, Deputy Manager from Punjab National Bank, Adarsh Nagar Branch is discharged for the day.

Now, put up for cross examination of PW-2 on 25.11.2026.

(Aanchal)
District Judge-03, Rohini Courts
North District, Delhi
03.06.2026 (jy)